

WOLLMUTH MAHER & DEUTSCH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10110
Telephone: (212) 382-3300
Facsimile: (212) 382-0050
William A. Maher
Paul R. DeFilippo
William F. Dahill
Vincent T. Chang
Jason E. Glass
Mara R. Lieber

*Counsel for Plaintiff
Lehman Brothers Special Financing Inc.*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

	X	
		Chapter 11
In re:	:	
		Case No. 08-13555 (SCC)
LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC., <i>et al.</i>	:	
Debtors.	:	

	X	
LEHMAN BROTHERS SPECIAL FINANCING INC.	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
– against –	:	Adversary Proceeding No.: 10-03547 (SCC)
BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTION OF THE PYXIS DEFENDANTS TO DISMISS THE
PYXIS COUNTS IN THE FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Overview of the Pyxis Transaction.....	4
B. An Event of Default Occurs under the Pyxis Indenture.....	6
C. The Pyxis Trustee Purports to Terminate the Credit Default Swaps	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE TRUSTEE AND NOTEHOLDERS BREACHED § 13.1(a) OF THE INDENTURE (Moving Br. 23-25).....	10
II. LBSF ADEQUATELY PLED THAT THE TRUSTEE’S LIQUIDATION OF COLLATERAL BREACHED THE INDENTURE (Moving Br. 22-23).....	12
A. The Failure to Direct the Disposition of the Collateral upon an Event of Default Foreclosed the Later Exercise of that Right With Respect to that Event of Default (Moving Br. 22).....	14
1. Rights Under § 5.5(a)(iii) of the Indenture Are Not Continuing, Once the Pyxis Trustee Retained the Collateral After an Event of Default...	15
B. Election of Remedies Forecloses Movants’ Contention (Moving Br. 22-23).....	15
1. The Non-Waiver Clause of the Indenture Does Not Excuse the Failure of the Controlling Class to Exercise Its Rights Under § 5.5(a)(iii)	16
C. LBHI’s Bankruptcy Was Not a Basis for Using § 5.5(a)(iii) To Liquidate Retained Collateral (Moving Br. 22-23)	17
D. The Swap Transactions Were Wrongfully Terminated under § 12.1(a) of the Indenture	18
E. LBSF Has the Requisite Contractual Relationship to the Pyxis Defendants (Moving Br. 12-14, 21).....	19
F. LBSF Suffered Damages as a Result of Pyxis Defendants’ Breach of § 5.5(a) (Moving Br. 23).....	24
III. THE TRUSTEE’S EARLY TERMINATION OF THE SWAP AGREEMENT WAS PROHIBITED (Moving Br. 14-21).....	24
A. Termination Was Improper Because the Conditions of § 5.2(c) of the Indenture Were Not Satisfied (Moving Br. 14-18).....	25

1.	Section 5.2(c) of the Indenture Was Applicable (Moving Br. 14-17).....	26
2.	The Declaration of Acceleration Was Capable of Being Rescinded (Moving Br. 17-18).....	28
B.	Section 7.8(a)(xi) of the Indenture Was Not Satisfied (Moving Br. 20-21)	28
C.	Section 7.5(f) of the Indenture Was Not Satisfied (Moving Br. 18-20).....	29
IV.	LBSF ADEQUATELY PLED THAT THE PYXIS CREDIT DEFAULT SWAP WAS TERMINATED IN BREACH OF THE CURE PROVISIONS IN THE SCHEDULE (Moving Br. 9-14)	30
A.	The Pyxis Trustee Wrongfully Denied LBSF the Agreed Upon Cure Period Following the Ratings Event (Moving Br. 9-11)	30
B.	The Termination Notices Violated Part 5(k)(iv) of the Schedule (Moving Br. 10-12)	31
1.	The Coincidence of an Event of Default with a Ratings Event Does Not Alter LBSF's Right to Assign Its Position Under the Pyxis Credit Default Swap Agreement (Moving Br. 10-12).....	32
2.	LBSF's Position is Commercially Reasonable (Moving Br. 12)	33
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alevsky v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , No. 13-CV-6793 JG, 2014 WL 1711682 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2014)	10
<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. Starr Tech. Risks Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 600263/06, 2006 WL 304746 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 8, 2006)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Atlas Partners, LLC v. STMicroelectronics, Int’l N.V.</i> , No. 14-cv-7134 VM, 2015 WL 4940126 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2015)	9
<i>Beck v. Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 632 N.Y.S.2d 520 (1st Dep’t 1995)	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<i>Blackrock Core Bond Portfolio v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 14-cv-9401 (KBF), 2016 WL 796848 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2016)	21
<i>Claridge v. N. Am. Power & Gas, LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-1261 PKC, 2015 WL 5155934 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2015)	35
<i>Courthouse Corp. Center, LLC v. Schulman</i> , 902 N.Y.S.2d 160 (2d Dep’t 2010)	22
<i>Delpozo v. Impressive Homes, Inc.</i> , 815 N.Y.S. 2d 200 (2d Dep’t 2006)	16
<i>E. River Sav. Bank v. Bevona</i> , No. 94 Civ. 4508 (SAS), 1995 WL 266944 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 1995)	22
<i>Enron Corp. v. Springfield Assocs. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 379 B.R. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	23
<i>Errant Gene Therapeutics, LLC v. Sloan-Kettering Inst. for Cancer Research</i> , No. 15-cv-2044 (AJN), 2016 WL 205445 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2016)	24
<i>ESPN, Inc. v. Office of Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	17
<i>Eternity Global. Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Fairchild Publ’ns Div. of Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Rosston, Kremer & Slawter, Inc.</i> , 584 N.Y.S.2d 389 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992)	22

Filmline (Cross-Country) Prods., Inc. v. United Artists Corp.,
865 F.2d 513 (2d Cir.1989)..... 31

Flickinger v. Harold C. Brown & Co.,
947 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 19

Golfo v. Kycia Assocs., Inc.,
791 N.Y.S.2d 577 (2d Dep’t 2005) 16

Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York,
326 U.S. 99 (1945) 11

Homeward Residential, Inc. v. Sand Canyon Corp.,
298 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 34

Howe v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon,
783 F. Supp. 2d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 21

In re Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc.,
144 F. App’x 900 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 22

In re Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc.,
274 B.R. 600 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002) 22

Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Ladish Co.,
No. 92 CIV. 9358 (PKL), 1993 WL 43373 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 1993) 11

Kaplan v. First Options of Chicago, Inc.,
19 F.3d 1503 (3d Cir. 1994), *aff’d*, 514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... 29

Kistela v. Ahlers,
802 N.Y.S.2d 729 (2d Dep’t 2005) 16

Kronos, Inc. v. AVX Corp.,
81 N.Y.2d 90 (N.Y. 1993)..... 24

Lehman Bros. Special Fin. Inc. v. Ballyrock ABS CDO 2007-1 Ltd.
(*In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.*), (“Ballyrock”)
452 B.R. 31 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) 3, 26, 27

LFD Operating, Inc. v. Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc.,
No. 01-42217 (REG), 2004 WL 1948754 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2004) 22

Limarvin v. Edo Rest. Corp.,
No. 11 Civ. 7356(DAB), 2012 WL 3297734 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2012) 9

LNC Inv., Inc. v. First Fid. Bank, N.A.,
935 F. Supp. 1333 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 20

LNC Invs., Inc. v. First Fid. Bank,
No. 92 Civ. 7584, 1994 WL 73648 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 1994)..... 24

LNC Invs., Inc. v. First Fid. Bank, N.A. N.J.,
173 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 21

Luitpold Pharm., Inc. v. Ed. Geistlich Söhne A.G. Für Chemische Industrie,
784 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 24

Madison Gas & Elec. Co. v. S.E.C.,
168 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 28

MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Patriarch Partners VIII, LLC,
842 F. Supp. 2d 682 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 16

McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 9

Miner v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,
479 N.Y.S.2d 703 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1984) 22

MJCM, L.L.C. v. United Cmty. Banks, Inc.,
212 F. App’x 323 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 30

MJCM, LLC. v. First Ga. Bank, Inc.,
392 F. Supp. 2d 901 (S.D. Tex. 2005) 30

N.Y. State Med. Care Facilities Fin. Agency v. Bank of Tokyo Trust Co.,
621 N.Y.S.2d 466 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1994) 20

N.Y. Tel. Co. v. Jamestown Tel. Co.,
282 N.Y. 365 (N.Y. 1940)..... 16

Needham v. Candie’s, Inc.,
No. 01 Civ. 7184 LTS FM, 2002 WL 1896892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2002),
aff’d, 65 F. App’x 339 (2d Cir. 2003) 31

Peak Partners, LP v. Republic Bank,
191 F. App’x 118 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 20

Petrohawk Energy Corp. v. Law Debenture Trust Co. of N.Y.,
No. 06-cv-6404, 2007 WL 211096 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2007) 19, 23

Phoenix Light SF Ltd. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon,
No. 14-CV-10104 (VEC), 2015 WL 5710645 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2015) 19

Point Prods. A.G. v. Sony Music Entm’t, Inc.,
93 Civ. 4001(NRB), 2000 WL 1006236 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2000)..... 31

Rio Sportswear, Inc. v. Partners in Progress,
No. 93 Civ. 0721 (JFK), 1993 WL 97317 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 1993) 11

RJE Corp. v. Northville Indus. Corp.,
No. 01-cv-2749 (FB), 2002 WL 1396991 (E.D.N.Y. June 25, 2002)..... 11

Rokeach v. Hanover Ins. Co.,
No. 1:13-CV-5011-GHW, 2015 WL 2400097 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2015)..... 14

Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
109 F. Supp. 3d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 20

Sayers v. Rochester Tel. Corp. Supplemental Mgmt. Pension Plan,
7 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 9

Schenk v. Citibank/Citigroup/Citicorp,
No. 10 Civ. 5056(SAS), 2010 WL 5094360 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2010)..... 9

Sibersky v. Borah, Goldstein, Altschuler & Schwartz, P.C.,
242 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 10

Sillman v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.,
3 N.Y.3d 295 (N.Y. 1957)..... 16

Sofi Classic S.A. de C.V. v. Hurowitz,
444 F. Supp. 2d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 16

Spancrete Ne., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
905 F.2d 589 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 28

Spectrum Painting Contractors v. Kreisler Borg Florman GC,
883 N.Y.S.2d 262 (2d Dep’t 2009)..... 16

Subaru Distrib. Corp. v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
425 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 9

Tranzact Techs., Ltd. v. Evergreen Partners, Ltd.,
No. 00 C 3215, 2001 WL 1035338 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 7, 2001)..... 14

U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Jenner,
168 F.3d 630 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 11

U.S. v. Craig,
896 F. Supp. 85 (N.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 22

U.S. v. Michel,
879 F. Supp. 2d 291 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 20

U.S. v. Mike,
655 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 28

U.S. v. Roberts,
322 F. App’x 175 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 22

U.S. v. Wray,
776 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 30

United Ins. Co. Ltd. v. World Wide Web,
No. 11-cv-1177 (CBA) (JMA), 2011 WL 1870599 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2011)..... 22

Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holding, Inc.,
672 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y.2009) 10

York v. Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.,
143 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1944)..... 11

Other Authorities

11 U.S.C. § 101(53C)..... 23

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 6.04 (2016) 22

Restatement (Third) of the Law of Trusts § 76(1) (2007)..... 20
